Features
•	 Applications for Series L valves include superheat
control (desuperheating of suction gas i.e., in hotgas
bypass systems and interstage cooling in multiple stage
compressors)
•	 Modular design for economical logistics and easy assembly
and servicing
•	 Very good stability is attained because of the large forces

Exchangeable Power Assemblies and Orifices
LCLE
Type Code
Valve Series
External Equalizer
Capacity Code
Charge Code
Flange Style
    WL=Angle Style
    DL=Straight through
Connection
LCL   E	  4   CL  WL 10x16
Type Code	 XB1019	 CL	 -	 2	 B
Power Assembly
Charge Code
Capillary Tube Length (3 m)
External Equalization
Series
Si
ze
 c
o
d
e* Nominal Capacity Qn
kW
Orifice
Connections
Standard Flange. Angle
Solder/ODF Power
Assembly
R134a
R404A/
R507
R407C
R448A/
R449A
R450A R513A R1234ze mm inch
LCLE
1 * 1.5 1.3 2.1 1.9 1.3 1.3 1.1 X 22440-B1B
C 501 – 5 mm
10 x16
XB1019…2B
2 * 2.9 2.6 4.0 3.7 2.5 2.6 2.2 X 22440-B2B
3 * 6.1 5.6 8.5 7.9 5.4 5.5 4.8 X 22440-B3B
3.5 * 9.3 8.4 12.9 11.9 8.1 8.3 7.2 X 22440-B3.5B
4 * 13.5 12.2 18.7 17.3 11.8 12.1 10.5 X 22440-B4B
6 * 17.3 15.7 24.0 22.1 15.1 15.5 13.4 X 22440-B5B C 501 – 7 mm
12 x 167 * 23.6 21.5 32.9 30.3 20.7 21.2 18.4 X 22440-B6B
9 * 32.0 29.0 44.4 41.0 28.0 28.7 24.8 X 22440-B7B A 576 mm
16 x 22
(22 x 28 ODM)
A 576
5⁄8 x 7⁄8
(7⁄8 x 1 1⁄8 ODM)10 * 37.2 33.8 51.7 47.7 32.6 33.4 28.9 X 22440-B8B
LJRE
11 * 45 40 62 58 40 40 35 X 11873-B4B
10331
22 x 22
10331
7⁄8 x 7⁄8
(1 1⁄8 x 1 1⁄8 ODM)12 * 57 51 80 74 50 52 45 X 11873-B5B
LERE
13 * 71 63 99 91 62 64 55 X 9117-B6B
9153 mm
22 x 22
9153
7⁄8 x 7⁄8
(1 1⁄8 x 1 1⁄8
ODM)
XC726…2B
14 * 81 72 112 104 71 73 63 X 9117-B7B
15 * 112 99 155 143 98 100 86 X 9117-B8B
16 * 135 120 188 174 119 121 105 X 9117-B9B
LIRE 17 * 174 154 241 222 152 156 135 X 9166-B10B
232
Superheat selection